
 
 
 

October 13, 2025 Committee of the Whole Meeting – 6:30 p.m. 
 
 

 

 

BOARD MEETING AGENDA 
The following order of business may be changed by majority vote of the Board at any meeting.     

 

 
Harry L. Wheeler Community Center and Administrative Offices    ⚫     24076 F.V. Pankow Boulevard, Clinton Township, Michigan 48036 

 
 

   * Indicates Board Action Needed   ** Indicates Roll Call Vote Needed 

A. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call 

B. Hearing of School District Patrons 
Please note: The Board will provide 30 minutes for public comment and speakers will be asked to limit their comments to 5 minutes.  If you did not 
have a chance to speak, the Board will provide additional time at the end of the meeting for public comment. 
 

C. Superintendent’s Report 

1. District Update 
2. Department Updates 

D. Curriculum and Instruction Office 

1. Student Travel Requests 
2. iPad Information – Middle School Early Adopters 
3. 35n Grant Purchase 

E. Business Office  

1. Consent Agenda Items 

• Budget Report & Quarterly Budget 
• Payment Registers 

• Purchases (None this month) 

• Summary of Investments & Wire/ACH Transfers 

2. Recommendation to Accept the 2024-2025 Audit 

F. Human Resources Office 

1. Employment Recommendations 

G. Other Matters 

1. Letter to Prosecutor 

H. Hearing of School District Patrons Follow-up 

I. Board Member Comment 

J. *Adjournment  



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
 
Adam Lipski Al Doss Sharon Ross John Da Via Jeffrey Cyprus Sandra Hernden Shane Sellers 
PRESIDENT VICE PRESIDENT SECRETARY  TREASURER TRUSTEE TRUSTEE  TRUSTEE 

 

NOTICE OF NONDISCRIMINATION.  It is the policy of L’Anse Creuse Public Schools not to discriminate on the basis of race, color, religion, national origin or ancestry, gender, age, disability, height, weight or 
marital status in its programs, services, activities, or employment.  Inquiries related to nondiscrimination policies should be directed to: Civil Rights Coordinator, Assistant Superintendent for Human Resources, 
L’Anse Creuse Public Schools, Harry L. Wheeler Community Center and Administrative Offices, 24076 F. V. Pankow Blvd., Clinton Township, MI 48036, and (586) 783-6300. Nondiscrimination inquiries 
related to disability should be directed to:  Section 504 Coordinator, Director for Special Education, (586) 783-6300. 
 

Keith Howell 
 SUPERINTENDENT 

 
  

Lisa E. Montpas 
ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT 

FOR CURRICULUM AND INSTRUCTION 
 
 

Kimberly Rawski 
DIRECTOR FOR 

SECONDARY EDUCATION 
 

Dr. Tony Sedick 
INTERIM DIRECTOR FOR 

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION 
 

24076 F.V. PANKOW BLVD. 
CLINTON TWP., MI  48036-1304 

586.783.6300 
586.783.6312 FAX 

WWW.LC-PS.ORG 

 

 

  DEPARTMENT OF CURRICULUM AND INSTRUCTION 
 
 
 
Initiator:  Lisa Montpas                      
                                 
Board Meeting: October 13, 2025                                               
       
Agenda Item:  Student Travel Requests    
 
 

 Board Action Required     CONFIDENTIAL 
 Informational Material 
 Other_______________________ 

 
Background: 
According to Board Policy Article VIII, Section 19 Field Trips and Other District Sponsored Trips “Board 
approval is required for field trips and other District-sponsored trips which are planned to take students 
out of the United States or overnight.” 
 
Current Status: 
The following student travel requests have been received for approval.  These student travel trips are 
educational trips, aligned to curriculum, chaperoned and organized by School Personnel: 
 

1. Student travel is requested for 40 L’Anse Creuse High School Wind Symphony students to travel to 
Kalamazoo, Michigan on April 23, 2026 and return on April 24, 2026.  The students have the honor of 
performing a concert as a featured ensemble at the Western Michigan University Spring Conference for 
Wind and Percussion Music.  The trip is requested by Ryan Malburg.  There will be 2 staff; R. Malburg and 
W. McCray and 6 parents to chaperone the trip. Students and families are responsible for the cost. 

2. Student travel is requested for 42 Pankow Thespian students to travel to Lansing, Michigan on December 
11, 2025 and return on December 13, 2025. The students will participate in various workshops, 
experience performances and compete at the state level in theatre.  The trip is requested by Gregory 
Trzaskoma.  There will be 1 staff; G. Trzaskoma and 4 parents to chaperone the trip.   Students and 
families are responsible for the cost. 

3. Student travel is requested for 10 L’Anse Creuse High School North Theatre students to travel to Lansing, 
Michigan on December 11, 2025 and return on December 13, 2025.  The students will participate in 
various workshops, experience performances and compete at the state level in theatre.  The trip is 
requested by Leah Sanders.  There will be 2 staff; L. Sanders and J. Bryzik and 2 parents to chaperone the 
trip. Students and families are responsible for the cost. 

4. Student travel is requested for 25 L’Anse Creuse High School North German students to travel to 
Germany, Austria, Switzerland and the Czech Republic on June 16, 2026 and return on June 25, 2026.  The 
trip is for students to experience language and culture in Europe.  The trip is requested by James Ekdahl.  
There will be 2 staff; J. Ekdahl and K. Kahl and 3 parents to chaperone the trip. Students and families are 
responsible for the cost. 

 

 

 

http://www.lc-ps.org/
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  DEPARTMENT OF CURRICULUM AND INSTRUCTION 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5. Student travel is requested for 25 L’Anse Creuse High School World Language students to travel to 
England, France and Spain on June 10, 2027 and return on June 24, 2027.  The students will experience 
language and culture in Europe.  The trip is requested by Erika Lesniak.  There will be 2 staff; E. Lesniak 
and M. Bilen and 1 parent to chaperone the trip.  Students and families are responsible for the cost. 

6. Student travel is requested for 50 L’Anse Creuse High School Band students to travel to Hawaii on 
February 12, 2026 and return on February 19, 2026.  The students will participate in a clinic with the 
University of Hawaii’s School of Music and have the opportunity to perform at historical landmarks.  The 
trip is requested by Ryan Malburg.  There will be 2 staff; R. Malburg and W. McCray and 41 parents to 
chaperone the trip. Students and families are responsible for the cost. 

Future Direction (Notes or Comments): 
Administration is recommending approval for the above student travel requests at the October 27, 2025 
board meeting. 

http://www.lc-ps.org/
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  DEPARTMENT OF CURRICULUM AND INSTRUCTION 
 
 
 

          
 
 
Initiator:  Lisa Montpas 
 
Board Meeting: October 13, 2025 
 
Agenda Item:  35n Grant 
 
 

 Board Action Required     CONFIDENTIAL 
 Informational Material 
 Other_______________________ 

 
Background:  
 
L’Anse Creuse Public Schools is one of 39 districts, out of 115 applicants, to have been awarded 
$187,500 from Michigan’s Section 35n Reading Excellence and Advancing District (READ) 
Innovation Grant. The Section 35n grant is a biproduct of the Michigan K-12 Literacy and 
Dyslexia Law (PA 146), which was signed into law on October 10, 2024.  The focus of this law is 
to improve reading outcomes for K-12 learners.   
 
This grant will provide funding to implement High Dosage Tutoring (HDT) for selected 1st and 
2nd grade students, with a focus on Title I buildings, using the 95 Percent Group’s Reading 
Achievement Program (95 RAP). This program was selected by the MDE as one of 4 programs 
that made the list of intervention resources that were eligible for purchase with grant funding. 
95 RAP provides direct, explicit, mastery-based instruction in phonological awareness, phonics, 
fluency, vocabulary and comprehension. This program provides training and materials for tutors 
working after school with the eligible students in groups of 3. 
 
Current Status: 
 
In previous years, HDT has been offered in partnership with the MISD and 23g grant funds, in 
the areas of math and reading at the elementary level, using materials created by the MISD.  
This grant stipulates materials must be research based and commercially available. 
 
 
 

http://www.lc-ps.org/
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  DEPARTMENT OF CURRICULUM AND INSTRUCTION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Recommended Motion: 
 
The Curriculum Department is recommending the approval of $61,400.00 in expenses to 
purchase materials and training for 95 Percent Group’s 95 Reading Achievement Program (95 
RAP) curricular resource for small group reading intervention.  The quote for this expense is 
attached.  If approved, the 35n grant funds that have been awarded to L’Anse Creuse Public 
Schools will cover/reimburse this expense, when the funds are released to districts.   
 
Administration will recommend the Board motion to approve this recommendation for making 
the 95 RAP materials and training purchase of $61,400.00 at the October 27, 2025 board 
meeting. 

http://www.lc-ps.org/


QUOTE DATE: October 7, 2025

QUOTE FORM

Company Information

Company Name 95 Percent Group Quote Number Q-113766
Address 475 Half Day Road, Suite 350 

Lincolnshire, IL 60069
Created Date October 7, 2025

Prepared By Kieri Riendl Expiration Date November 7, 2025
Title Regional Account Executive Delivery Type Upfront
Telephone
Email kriendl@95percentgroup.com

Customer Information

Account Name Lanse Creuse Public Schools
Address Attn: Accounts Payable 24076 FV Pankow Blvd

Clinton Township, Michigan 48036
Contact Name Rebecca Gillich
Contact Title Teacher
Contact Telephone +1 586-783-6300
Contact Email gillire@lc-ps.org

Invoice / Billing Information

Bill to Name Lanse Creuse Public Schools Bill to Address Attn: Accounts Payable 24076 FV Pankow 
Blvd
Clinton Township, Michigan 48036

QUOTE SUMMARY

95 RAP - Professional Learning

Site Shipping Information:
Lanse Creuse Public Schools
24076 Frederick Pankow Blvd
Clinton Township, MI 48036

Product Name Product Item # Unit Price Qty Net Total
Introduction to 95 RAP for Leaders introduces school 
and district leaders to the 95 Reading Achievement 

Program (95 RAP) methodology. Leaders will learn how 
to ensure strong implementation through careful 
planning in scheduling, teacher preparation, and 

monitoring.

PDV26044 $0.00 3 $0.00

Sub Total $0.00

95 RAP - Products

Site Shipping Information:
Lanse Creuse Public Schools
24076 Frederick Pankow Blvd
Clinton Township, MI 48036

Product Name Product Item # Unit Price Qty Net Total



95 Reading Achievement Program (95 RAP) for One 
Teacher. (1) Breaking the Code: PA and Phonics Online 
Course, (1) 95 RAP Online Training Course, (1) 95 RAP 

Virtual Training, 6-Hour Session, and (3) 95 RAP 
Additional Coaching Observations - Includes: (1) One 

school-year subscription to 95 RAP App

CB1550 $3,070.00 20 $61,400.00

Sub Total $61,400.00

Net Total : $61,400.00
Shipping & Handling : $0.00

Tax : $0.00
Grand Total : $61,400.00

Notes: 

Please take a moment to verify your shipping information and confirm the quantities for your order. When you are ready to place your order, please 
submit your purchase order to orders@95percentgroup.com or call #847-499-8200 to pay by credit card. If you'd like changes to the quote, please 
contact your sales representative.

Limited 30 day return/replacement policy: All product returns require prior approval. Please contact orders@95percentgroup.com to receive
authorization. 15% restocking fee on all printed Phonics Lesson Library products. 10% on all other printed products. NO returns on opened
shrink wrapped product. Damaged materials (stamped, written on, damaged from usage by client) will not be accepted. All sales are final for 95
Phonics Booster Bundle: Summer School Edition. NO refunds, exchanges or returns.

mailto:orders@95percentgroup.com
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Please read these Terms and Conditions carefully.  These Terms and Conditions are a binding legal document between 
you (“Client”) and 95 Percent Group LLC (“Company”). By utilizing our Services (defined below) in any way, and/or 
accepting the Quote accompanying these Terms and Conditions, and/or paying the amount contemplated by the 
purchase order, Client represents that (1) Client has read, understands, and agrees to be bound by these Terms and 
Conditions, and (2) Client has the authority to enter into these Terms and Conditions personally or on behalf of their 
entity, and to bind that entity to these Terms and Conditions.  If Client does not agree to be bound by these Terms and 
Conditions, Client may not access or use the Services.

1. Description of the Services: Client will engage Company to provide consulting services (the “Services”) as 
described in Quote accompanying these Terms and Conditions as evidenced by a purchase order or payment 
from Client. Company accepts the engagement on the specified terms and conditions.

a. Client Benefit Only: The Services provided are solely for the benefit of Client. The Services are intended 
for employees of schools and/or school districts. All Company Materials (defined below) are for the use 
of training participants only and may not be copied or shared without Company’s prior written consent. 
Resale of the Services or the Company Materials is prohibited. The Services provided are not a “training 
of trainers” project.

b. Virtual Training, Online Support, E-Learning, and Client Portal Website: Virtual training, online support, 
e-learning, and access to Company’s website and cloud-based platforms are provided on a best-efforts 
basis. They carry no warranty and are not guaranteed to work without incident. Client technology must 
meet the Minimum System Requirements specified on Company’s website.

i. Virtual Training Session Failures: If a live virtual session fails due to Company reasons, it will be 
rescheduled at no additional cost. If the failure is attributed to Client, Client will be billed, and 
rescheduling will incur an additional fee.

2. Ownership: Company, or its third-party licensors, own and hold all right, title and interest in and to any 
materials made available, including presentations, digital works, physical copies and any outputs of the Services 
provided, including without limitation, all intellectual property or derivative works derived therefrom (the 
“Company Materials”).

a. Recording of Training Sessions or Presentations: Video or audio taping or other recording of training 
sessions or presentations is strictly prohibited without prior written consent from Company. Consent 
requires a written amendment to these Terms and Conditions and payment of an additional fee. 
Company may record sessions or presentations if granted permission and appropriate release forms are 
obtained.

b. Materials: No Company Materials may be copied, downloaded or otherwise saved by Client, regardless 
of media. No right or license to use the Company Materials is granted under these Terms and 
Conditions.

3. Confidentiality: The Company Materials, and any other data or information shared with Client by or about 
Company, are Company’s “Confidential Information”. As such, Client agrees that even after  the termination or 
expiration of this Agreement, they must: maintain in strict confidence all Confidential Information using the 
same standard of care that a Client uses to protect its own confidential information of a like nature and, in any 
event, no less than a reasonable standard of care; not use the Confidential Information for any reason other 
than as specified by Company; and not use, reproduce or disclose the Confidential Information to any third 
party, in each case, without prior express written consent of the other Party. Client will, and will ensure that its 
staff and agents, comply with all of confidentiality and non-disclosure and non-use obligations hereunder.  

https://support.one95.app/support/solutions/articles/150000162271
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Client will promptly notify Company if Client learns of any unauthorized release or use of Confidential 
Information. 

4. Compensation: Client agrees to pay for the Services specified in the Quote. Exceeding the agreed-upon number 
of participants will incur an additional fee of at least $1,000. Product billing occurs upon shipment, while Service 
billing occurs after each Service is delivered. Late payment beyond 60 days from the invoice date will incur a 2% 
monthly late payment fee, starting from 30 days past due.

5. Purchase Orders: If Client uses Purchase Orders or similar payment processes, an authorized Purchase Order 
must be provided before Company commences work. Any conflicting terms between these Terms and 
Conditions and a Purchase Order shall be superseded by these Terms and Conditions. Client must provide 
information on special payment processing steps required. If Client is tax-exempt, the state tax exemption 
certificate must be provided [prior to the commencement of the Services or the shipping of any products]. 
Purchase Orders for the Services are due to Company no later than 30 days before scheduled delivery of the 
first Service. 

6. Payment Methods: Company accepts bank checks as the standard payment method. However, for Clients 
preferring credit cards or similar methods, payment cards are accepted with a “Convenience Fee” of 3% of the 
amount due. The Convenience Fee will be included in each invoice. If a payment card payment lacks the 
Convenience Fee, the invoice will be adjusted and sent to Client for approval. The Convenience Fee amount is 
subject to change, with notice given to Client who may choose to discontinue payment card payments.

7. Postponement or Cancellation: If Client postpones or cancels a training date fewer than 30 days before the 
scheduled date, a cancellation fee of no less than $250 per training date per consultant will be charged for each 
postponed or cancelled training date that occurs fewer than 30 days before the scheduled date. Additionally, 
Client will be responsible for any unrecoverable costs incurred by Company, including without limitation non-
refundable travel expenses. If Company cancels a training date due to circumstances beyond their control, such 
as severe weather, flight delays, illness, or other unavoidable factors, both Company and Client will be 
responsible for their respective incurred expenses.

8. Indemnification: Each party agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the other party against any actions, 
claims, demands, or damages resulting from injury, death, loss, or other liabilities caused by the acts or 
omissions of their respective agents, servants, or employees in connection with the Services provided under 
these Terms and Conditions. Client agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Company from Client’s 
misuse of the Services and/or the Company Materials.

9. Governing Law: These Terms and Conditions shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of 
the State of Delaware, unless the state law in Client's jurisdiction prohibits the application of out-of-state 
governing laws. In such cases, the laws of Client’s state shall prevail.

10. Amendment: Any change, modification, extension, termination, or waiver of these Terms and Conditions or any 
of its provisions shall be valid only if made in writing and signed by duly authorized representatives of both 
parties.

11. Force Majeure: Neither party shall be held liable or deemed to have defaulted under these Terms and 
Conditions for failure or delay in fulfilling any term if such failure or delay is caused by circumstances beyond 
the reasonable control of the affected party, including but not limited to severe weather, airline flight 
cancellations or delays, fires, earthquakes, floods, embargoes, wars, acts of war (declared or not), insurrections, 
riots, civil commotions, strikes, lockouts, acts of God, or acts, omissions, or delays by any governmental 
authority or other party. However, if a training date is canceled after a consultant staff member has already 
arrived at Client location, Client will be responsible for the consultant's travel expenses and any applicable 
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change fees. 
12. Disclaimer: THE SERVICES ARE PROVIDED “AS IS” WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESS OR 

IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANT-ABILITY, NON-INFRINGEMENT, 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE (EVEN IF THAT PURPOSE IS KNOWN TO COMPANY), OR FROM A 
COURSE OF DEALING, USAGE, OR TRADE PRACTICE. COMPANY DOES NOT ASSUME, AND EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, 
ANY LIABILITY TO ANY PERSON FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE CAUSED BY THE SERVICES, WHETHER SUCH ERRORS 
OR OMISSIONS RESULT FROM NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT, OR OTHER CAUSE.

13. Waiver; Release: Client does hereby, for themselves, their heirs, administrators or executors, forever WAIVE, 
RELEASE, and DISCHARGE any and all rights and claims for any expenses, damages, or other losses that Client 
may allege or that may hereinafter accrue against Company as an invitee onto Client’s premises. 
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Initiator:  Kathy Konon, CPA  
 
Board Meeting: October 13, 2025 
 
Agenda Item:  Budget Report & Quarterly Budget Update 
  

 Board Action Required     CONFIDENTIAL 
 Informational Material 
 Other       _______________________ 

 
Background: 
The monthly budget report provides the Board with an overview of expenditures by fund for the 
2025–2026 fiscal year. It includes the original total budgeted expenditures, actual month-to-
date expenditures, year-to-date encumbrances, and the remaining balance in each category as 
of the current month. In addition, the report compares the Board-approved original budget to 
the actual revenues and expenditures recorded month-to-date. A Comparative Statement is also 
provided quarterly, to present financial data of district revenues and expenditures by comparing 
actual spending to the current year’s Board approved budget and the prior fiscal year’s 
expenditures for the same quarter. 
 
Current Status: 
Attached is the budget report as of August 31, 2025.  Our next Quarterly Budget Update will cover the 
period ending September 30, 2025 and will be available in November consent agenda. 
 
Future Direction (Notes or Comments)/Recommended Motion: 
This report is a component item of the consent agenda and Administration will recommend that 
the Board motion to approve the budget report and quarterly budget at their next regular Board 
Meeting  
 
 
KK/jh 
 

http://www.lc-ps.org/


 9/26/25  10.31.30                          EXPENSE SUMMARY BY FUNCTION                                  LANHAUFFJU       FX0288
L'ANSE CREUSE PUBLIC SCHOOLS    PERIOD ENDING  08/31   FISCAL PERIOD 02   YEAR 2026       WORKING                   PAGE         1

ORIGINAL          ACTUAL          ACTUAL       ENCUMBRANCES      REMAINING     %
FUNC DESCRIPTION                             BUDGET        MO TO DATE      YR TO DATE    AS OF  9/26/25      BALANCE   UNEXPEND

11 GENERAL FUND

 111 Elementary Instruction                  28,137,070.00    1,820,883.71      615,750.56   22,968,978.10    4,552,341.34   16.17 %
 112 Middle/Jr. High                         14,049,143.00      914,845.67      321,607.59   10,457,860.53    3,269,674.88   23.27 %
 113 High School                             21,384,899.00    1,309,363.32      479,836.91   15,556,071.01    5,348,991.08   25.01 %
 119 Summer School/Basic Pgm                    174,767.00       40,398.43       75,315.08             .00       99,451.92   56.90 %
 122 Special Education                       10,760,235.00      596,491.94      168,624.15    7,278,278.75    3,313,332.10   30.79 %
 125 Compensatory Education                            .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 127 Career & Tech Education                  2,835,099.00      177,599.43       65,409.65    1,902,283.99      867,405.36   30.59 %
 211 Truancy/Absenteeism Serv                   293,873.00        6,579.38       12,802.67       65,174.10      215,896.23   73.46 %
 212 Guidance Services                        2,826,220.00      152,277.69       54,427.82    1,601,420.43    1,170,371.75   41.41 %
 213 Health Services                            545,192.00       13,942.51        4,585.39       77,960.20      462,646.41   84.85 %
 214 Psychological Services                     932,209.00       69,061.02       22,558.43      758,328.44      151,322.13   16.23 %
 215 Speech/Audiology Services                1,653,232.00      106,807.52       34,500.97    1,121,474.50      497,256.53   30.07 %
 216 Social Work Services                     1,515,350.00      110,650.26       39,728.60    1,308,018.51      167,602.89   11.06 %
 218 Teacher Consultant                         485,476.00       35,390.44       11,427.05      386,844.58       87,204.37   17.96 %
 219 Other Pupil Support Serv                 1,208,706.00       24,691.09       38,906.29      157,131.84    1,012,667.87   83.78 %
 221 Improv of Instruction                      914,373.00       67,259.70       54,561.86      335,802.69      524,008.45   57.30 %
 222 Educational Media Service                  828,788.00       22,901.39       32,622.17      200,734.99      595,430.84   71.84 %
 226 Superv/Direc Inst Staff                  1,318,478.00       99,365.97      177,588.48    1,013,743.88      127,145.64    9.64 %
 229 Other Instr Staff Srvices                  114,401.00        8,806.84       17,561.97       88,956.38        7,882.65    6.89 %
 231 Board of Education                         339,790.00       12,131.71       26,145.99       32,166.00      281,478.01   82.83 %
 232 Executive Admin                            526,694.00       37,773.82       29,717.79      465,677.02       31,299.19    5.94 %
 241 Office of Principal                      8,910,955.00      566,056.04      689,819.80    5,487,668.70    2,733,466.50   30.67 %
 252 Fiscal Services                          1,522,008.00      108,915.61      233,847.68    1,005,326.87      282,833.45   18.58 %
 257 Internal Services                                 .00          748.58-       1,586.09             .00        1,586.09-    .00 %
 259 Other Business Services                     13,000.00            5.95            5.95             .00       12,994.05   99.95 %
 261 Operating Bldg Services                 12,022,954.00      943,427.84    1,579,531.43    2,057,360.05    8,386,062.52   69.75 %
 266 Security Services                          326,676.00       12,353.89       44,770.69       82,949.96      198,955.35   60.90 %
 271 Pupil Trans Services                     6,394,193.00      195,917.14      538,405.63    1,287,651.95    4,568,135.42   71.44 %
 282 Communication Services                     138,016.00        7,275.84        8,163.14       78,264.75       51,588.11   37.37 %
 283 Staff Services                           1,767,401.00       79,537.90      197,643.36      363,218.25    1,206,539.39   68.26 %
 284 Support Services Tech                    2,169,208.00      200,026.47      628,188.08    1,425,544.46      115,475.46    5.32 %
 285 Pupil Accounting                           539,827.00      154,005.34      183,971.10      101,112.52      254,743.38   47.18 %
 299 Other Support Services                            .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 511 Debt Service - Long Term                          .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

11 GENERAL FUND                    * TOTAL  124,648,233.00    7,893,995.28    6,389,612.37   77,666,003.45   40,592,617.18   32.56 %

12 ATHLETIC FUND

 226 Superv/Direc Inst Staff                           .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 261 Operating Bldg Services                        703.00             .00             .00             .00          703.00  100.00 %
 266 Security Services                           10,000.00             .00             .00             .00       10,000.00  100.00 %
 293 Athletic Activities                      2,722,839.00      105,881.90      118,256.18      230,247.85    2,374,334.97   87.20 %

12 ATHLETIC FUND                   * TOTAL    2,733,542.00      105,881.90      118,256.18      230,247.85    2,385,037.97   87.25 %

14 STATE GRANT FUND

 111 Elementary Instruction                     165,463.00       43,818.40          314.28-      90,746.88       75,030.40   45.34 %
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 112 Middle/Jr. High                             23,634.00             .00             .00             .00       23,634.00  100.00 %
 113 High School                                  9,598.00             .00             .00             .00        9,598.00  100.00 %
 118 Pre-school                               1,638,636.00        6,436.14       14,687.03       54,229.10    1,569,719.87   95.79 %
 119 Summer School/Basic Pgm                     31,118.00             .01             .00             .00       31,118.00  100.00 %
 125 Compensatory Education                   4,470,325.00      228,398.15       97,371.39    2,818,044.90    1,554,908.71   34.78 %
 127 Career & Tech Education                           .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 131 Adult/Cont Ed Basic                        211,339.00        8,412.64        3,422.56      102,598.91      105,317.53   49.83 %
 132 Adult/Cont Ed Secondary                           .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 212 Guidance Services                          143,937.00       81,160.22       26,328.38      963,784.54      846,175.92- 587.87-%
 213 Health Services                            381,144.00       25,516.81        8,156.87      329,652.02       43,335.11   11.36 %
 216 Social Work Services                       615,948.00       41,644.17       11,069.87      536,237.99       68,640.14   11.14 %
 219 Other Pupil Support Serv                          .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 221 Improv of Instruction                      539,631.00       25,525.04        8,138.41      279,998.84      251,493.75   46.60 %
 222 Educational Media Service                   51,312.00        3,848.05          881.79       46,166.53        4,263.68    8.30 %
 225 Technology Assisted Inst                    14,946.00             .00             .00             .00       14,946.00  100.00 %
 226 Superv/Direc Inst Staff                    223,077.00       22,830.71       44,240.99      253,048.91       74,212.90-  33.26-%
 227 Academic Stu Assessment                    105,000.00             .00             .00             .00      105,000.00  100.00 %
 249 Other School Admin                                .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 252 Fiscal Services                             24,167.00        1,531.35        3,059.83       15,569.61        5,537.56   22.91 %
 257 Internal Services                              840.00             .00             .00             .00          840.00  100.00 %
 261 Operating Bldg Services                     10,313.00             .00             .00             .00       10,313.00  100.00 %
 266 Security Services                           66,180.00            2.24            4.48           22.40       66,153.12   99.95 %
 271 Pupil Trans Services                        15,157.00             .00             .00             .00       15,157.00  100.00 %
 281 Plan, Research & Dev                           952.00             .00             .00             .00          952.00  100.00 %
 282 Communication Services                       4,800.00             .00             .00             .00        4,800.00  100.00 %
 283 Staff Services                              13,670.00             .00             .00             .00       13,670.00  100.00 %
 284 Support Services Tech                          687.00             .00             .00             .00          687.00  100.00 %
 285 Pupil Accounting                           104,362.00        4,063.05        6,186.57       20,972.05       77,203.38   73.97 %
 311 Community Serv Direction                    26,939.00             .00        1,372.95             .00       25,566.05   94.90 %
 331 Community Activities                        32,064.00        1,340.20        1,345.96             .00       30,718.04   95.80 %
 351 Cust & Care of Children                           .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 452 Site Improvement Services                   13,000.00          350.00          611.42             .00       12,388.58   95.29 %
 453 Architectur & Eng Servs                     10,000.00             .00             .00             .00       10,000.00  100.00 %
 456 Bldg Improvments Services                    8,670.00             .00             .00             .00        8,670.00  100.00 %

14 STATE GRANT FUND                * TOTAL    8,956,909.00      494,877.18      226,564.22    5,511,072.68    3,219,272.10   35.94 %

15 FEDERAL GRANTS

 111 Elementary Instruction                     218,502.00             .00             .00             .00      218,502.00  100.00 %
 112 Middle/Jr. High                            169,395.00             .00             .00             .00      169,395.00  100.00 %
 113 High School                                       .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 118 Pre-school                                        .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 119 Summer School/Basic Pgm                    167,180.00       21,298.76       32,241.81             .00      134,938.19   80.71 %
 122 Special Education                        2,778,778.00      192,578.85       55,751.91    2,223,939.23      499,086.86   17.96 %
 125 Compensatory Education                   1,262,400.00       35,506.33       11,388.94      382,547.83      868,463.23   68.79 %
 127 Career & Tech Education                     89,795.00            8.43           16.86           84.30       89,693.84   99.88 %
 131 Adult/Cont Ed Basic                         87,000.00             .00             .00             .00       87,000.00  100.00 %
 132 Adult/Cont Ed Secondary                    116,687.00       14,656.09        2,937.98      183,029.47       69,280.45-  59.37-%
 212 Guidance Services                           34,483.00            2.81            5.62           28.10       34,449.28   99.90 %
 213 Health Services                                   .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 214 Psychological Services                      64,776.00        2,297.50        2,297.50        2,672.50       59,806.00   92.32 %
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 215 Speech/Audiology Services                    1,150.00             .00             .00             .00        1,150.00  100.00 %
 216 Social Work Services                       194,725.00        7,658.68        1,688.80       92,233.65      100,802.55   51.76 %
 218 Teacher Consultant                         353,589.00       26,609.02        6,179.58      329,260.70       18,148.72    5.13 %
 221 Improv of Instruction                      940,866.00       44,480.12       35,689.05      412,563.56      492,613.39   52.35 %
 222 Educational Media Service                         .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 226 Superv/Direc Inst Staff                    186,569.00       11,887.61        3,334.34      142,004.73       41,229.93   22.09 %
 227 Academic Stu Assessment                           .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 231 Board of Education                           2,000.00             .00             .00             .00        2,000.00  100.00 %
 232 Executive Admin                                   .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 241 Office of Principal                               .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 252 Fiscal Services                                   .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 259 Other Business Services                           .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 261 Operating Bldg Services                           .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 266 Security Services                            8,830.00             .23             .46            2.24        8,827.30   99.96 %
 271 Pupil Trans Services                        92,246.00             .00             .00             .00       92,246.00  100.00 %
 281 Plan, Research & Dev                         4,000.00             .00             .00             .00        4,000.00  100.00 %
 282 Communication Services                            .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 283 Staff Services                               4,898.00             .00             .00             .00        4,898.00  100.00 %
 284 Support Services Tech                             .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 285 Pupil Accounting                                  .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 331 Community Activities                       217,667.00        2,476.03          713.82       29,609.94      187,343.24   86.06 %
 351 Cust & Care of Children                           .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 361 Welfare Activities                          31,960.00             .00          270.00             .00       31,690.00   99.15 %
 371 Non-Public Schl Pupils                      55,668.00             .00          339.10             .00       55,328.90   99.39 %
 391 Other Community Services                          .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 411 Payments Oth K-12/In Stat                         .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 611 FUND MOD - GENERAL FUND                           .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

15 FEDERAL GRANTS                  * TOTAL    7,083,164.00      359,460.46      152,855.77    3,797,976.25    3,132,331.98   44.22 %

25 CAFETERIA

 252 Fiscal Services                                   .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 259 Other Business Services                     16,000.00           47.37          122.42             .00       15,877.58   99.23 %
 261 Operating Bldg Services                     52,922.00        5,050.66        9,053.78        6,561.20       37,307.02   70.49 %
 291 Pupil Activities                                  .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 297 Food Services                            5,187,033.00      131,874.45      180,222.54      500,407.57    4,506,402.89   86.87 %
 611 FUND MOD - GENERAL FUND                    200,000.00             .00             .00             .00      200,000.00  100.00 %

25 CAFETERIA                       * TOTAL    5,455,955.00      136,972.48      189,398.74      506,968.77    4,759,587.49   87.23 %

26 COMMUNITY EDUCATION FUND

 226 Superv/Direc Inst Staff                    145,998.00             .00             .00             .00      145,998.00  100.00 %
 259 Other Business Services                     50,100.00        7,932.03       14,560.52             .00       35,539.48   70.93 %
 261 Operating Bldg Services                      1,625.00             .00             .00             .00        1,625.00  100.00 %
 283 Staff Services                                 300.00             .00             .00             .00          300.00  100.00 %
 311 Community Serv Direction                   486,029.00       28,871.60       53,905.87        8,409.67      423,713.46   87.17 %
 351 Cust & Care of Children                  1,038,478.00       10,542.24       16,672.38       25,489.30      996,316.32   95.94 %
 391 Other Community Services                   220,850.00       65,831.67      118,386.00             .00      102,464.00   46.39 %

26 COMMUNITY EDUCATION FUND        * TOTAL    1,943,380.00      113,177.54      203,524.77       33,898.97    1,705,956.26   87.78 %
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27 PRESCHOOL FUND

 118 Pre-school                                 409,443.00       20,504.34       26,521.53       18,549.02      364,372.45   88.99 %
 261 Operating Bldg Services                     69,723.00        6,665.93       11,411.44       20,243.78       38,067.78   54.59 %
 311 Community Serv Direction                     5,130.00          304.54          304.54             .00        4,825.46   94.06 %
 351 Cust & Care of Children                    600,977.00       37,059.93       57,587.06      158,888.19      384,501.75   63.97 %

27 PRESCHOOL FUND                  * TOTAL    1,085,273.00       64,534.74       95,824.57      197,680.99      791,767.44   72.95 %

29 STUDENT/SCHOOL ACTIVITY FUNDS

 296 Oth Stu/Schl Activity Exp                         .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

29 STUDENT/SCHOOL ACTIVITY FUNDS   * TOTAL             .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

31 2025 SCHOOL BOND DEBT RETIREME

 511 Debt Service - Long Term                          .00       10,173.00       10,173.00             .00       10,173.00-    .00 %
 512 Payments Escrow Agent                             .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

31 2025 SCHOOL BOND DEBT RETIREME  * TOTAL             .00       10,173.00       10,173.00             .00       10,173.00-    .00 %

34 2015 SWAPTION (FORMERLY 2008 S

 511 Debt Service - Long Term                          .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 512 Payments Escrow Agent                             .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 639 fund modification                                 .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

34 2015 SWAPTION (FORMERLY 2008 S  * TOTAL             .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

35 2021 REFUNDER

 511 Debt Service - Long Term                          .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

35 2021 REFUNDER                   * TOTAL             .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

37 2015 REFUNDER- DEBT RETIREMENT

 511 Debt Service - Long Term                          .00        1,506.60-      12,485.32       19,666.00       32,151.32-    .00 %

37 2015 REFUNDER- DEBT RETIREMENT  * TOTAL             .00        1,506.60-      12,485.32       19,666.00       32,151.32-    .00 %

39 2023 REFUNDER- DEBT RETIREMENT

 511 Debt Service - Long Term                          .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 512 Payments Escrow Agent                             .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

39 2023 REFUNDER- DEBT RETIREMENT  * TOTAL             .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
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41 2025 SCHOOL BOND FUND SERIES 1

 113 High School                                 66,000.00             .00      178,416.79      363,540.20      475,956.99- 721.14-%
 259 Other Business Services                     50,000.00        4,280.28        8,557.13             .00       41,442.87   82.88 %
 271 Pupil Trans Services                              .00             .00             .00      533,095.00      533,095.00-    .00 %
 452 Site Improvement Services                4,938,064.00      809,477.87      809,477.87    6,819,320.98    2,690,734.85-  54.48-%
 453 Architectur & Eng Servs                  4,813,538.00             .00             .00             .00    4,813,538.00  100.00 %
 456 Bldg Improvments Services               80,492,210.00      652,820.80      682,427.70   19,065,286.01   60,744,496.29   75.46 %
 459 Othr Facilities Acq & Con                         .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

41 2025 SCHOOL BOND FUND SERIES 1  * TOTAL   90,359,812.00    1,466,578.95    1,678,879.49   26,781,242.19   61,899,690.32   68.50 %

46 BLD & SITE 2008

 456 Bldg Improvments Services                         .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 635 Fund Mod Fund 35                                  .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

46 BLD & SITE 2008                 * TOTAL             .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

47 B & S 2010 SERIES A TAXABLE

 456 Bldg Improvments Services                         .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 646 FUND MOD-2008 BLDG&SITE                           .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

47 B & S 2010 SERIES A TAXABLE     * TOTAL             .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

62 SCHOLARSHIP FUND

 298 Oth Priv Purpose Trust Ex                         .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

62 SCHOLARSHIP FUND                * TOTAL             .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

83 Compensated Absence Internal S

 259 Other Business Services                           .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

83 Compensated Absence Internal S  * TOTAL             .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

** GRAND TOTALS  242,266,268.00   10,644,144.93    9,077,574.43  114,744,757.15  118,443,936.42   48.88 %
 *BUDGET # O  Original Budget                 6/23/2025 ORIGINAL
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HARRY L. WHEELER COMMUNITY CENTER AND ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES 

Initiator:  Kathy Konon, CPA

Board Meeting: October 13, 2025 

Agenda Item: Payment Registers 

 Board Action Required  CONFIDENTIAL 
 Informational Material 
 Other    _______________________ 

Background: 
The Payment Register and Purchase Card Report for all funds are presented to the Board 
of Education each month for review as part of the Consent Agenda. Each check run for 
the month is summarized and totaled by fund, providing a clear financial overview.  

Current Status: 
The Payment Register for all funds are presented as of July 31, 2025, as follows: 

• August 05, 2025

• August 06, 2025

• August 28, 2025

• Purchase Card Reports for July 2025 (reviewed)

Future Direction (Notes or Comments)/Recommended Motion: 
This report is a component item of the consent agenda and Administration will recommend 
that the Board motion to approve the Payment Registers at their next regular Board Meeting. 

KK/jh 
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Initiator:  Kathy Konon, CPA    
 
Board Meeting: October 13, 2025 
 
Agenda Item:  Summary of Investments & Wire/ACH Transfers 
  

 Board Action Required     CONFIDENTIAL 
 Informational Material 
 Other       _______________________ 

 
 
Background: 
As part of fiscal management, available cash funds are invested to earn income for the district. 
Since investing carries both interest rate and credit risk, the Board has established a policy 
requiring a monthly investment report. Additionally, as part of financial management 
operations, the business office routinely transfers to and from the district’s bank accounts. To 
provide oversight of this process, a monthly report is prepared by the accountant, detailing the 
date of each transaction, the bank accounts involved, the purpose of the transfer, the amount, 
and the requesting fund. 
 
Current Status: 
These reports reflect data as of August 31, 2025, and include details of investments by 
fund type, along with a summary of ACH and wire transfers for the General, Debt, Food 
and Nutrition, 2025 Bond, and Student School/Activity Funds. During the month, two 
certificates of deposit, each totaling $1.1 million, were initiated within the Debt Fund to 
secure higher interest earnings. Since significant property tax collections occur in 
September and the majority of debt payments are not due until May of the following 
year, investing excess funds in the interim allows the district to maximize returns while 
maintaining prudent cash flow management. 
 
Future Direction (Notes or Comments)/Recommended Motion: 
These reports are part of the consent agenda and Administration will recommend that the 
Board motion to approve the Summary of Investments & Wire/ACH transfers at their next 
regular Board Meeting. 
  
KK/jh 

 



 

 

 

 

 

Summary of investments as of: August 31, 2025  

 

   

Institution Type  Amount Rate Date 

Purchased 

Due Date Fund Number 

of Days 

 

JPMorgan Chase 

 

Checking 

 

$10,340,839.79 

 

N/A 

 

Varies 

 

Immediate 

 

GF 

 

- 

JPMorgan Chase Checking $365,009.97 N/A Varies Immediate  IF - 

JPMorgan Chase 

 

Checking $4,478,129.86 N/A Varies Immediate DF - 

JPMorgan Chase 

 

Checking $1,163,233.83 N/A Varies Immediate Bond - 

Fifth Third Bank Depository $2,773,899.87 N/A Varies Immediate  GF - 

Fifth Third Bank Depository $753,806.00 N/A Varies Immediate  IF - 

Fifth Third Bank Depository $2,635,711.46 N/A Varies Immediate  F&N - 

MILAF Investment 

 

$6,299,171.66 

 

N/A N/A Varies GF 

 

- 

MILF Investment $1,009,075.86 N/A N/A Varies IF - 

MILF Investment $1,072,468.51 N/A N/A Varies F&N - 

MILAF Investment $163,119.40 N/A N/A Varies Scholarship 

Fund 

- 

Huntington Bank Investment $98,062,717.46 N/A N/A Varies Bond - 

Certificate of Deposit Type Amount Rate Date 

Purchased 

Due Date Fund Number 

of Days 

Flagstar Investment $1,100,000 4.19% July 2025  DF 91 

Independent Bank Investment $1,100,000 3.95% July 2025  DF 179 

Calendar YTD 

Accumulative Earnings 

for all Funds 

 $161,364.57 

 

 

$1,111,048,.57 

N/A 

 

 

N/A 

N/A 

 

 

N/A 

Varies 

 

 

Varies 

Interest 

 

Bond 

Interest 

- 

 

 

- 

NOTE:        

State Aid Payment –  

August 20, 2025 

Deposited to JPMorgan 

Chase                                      

 $9,827,829.63  N/A    

 

B&S = Building & Site 

F&N = Food and Nutrition Fund 

DF = Debt Fund 

GF = General Fund 

 IF = Internal Fund 

  

 

  

 

Rates as of August 29, 2025: 
Federal Reserve  

     Non-Asset Backed     30 days       4.26 

          60 days       4.21 

     Asset Backed         30 days       4.34 

          60 days       4.31 

 

Note: N/A. indicates trade data insufficient to 

support calculation of the particular rate. 



 

L’ANSE CREUSE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

Summary of General, Debt, Cafeteria and Trust & Agency Funds Wire Activity  

August 1 through August 31, 2025 

 

  1 of 1  

1 8/03/25 JPMorgan Chase 

GF 

BMO Purchasing Card Activity through July 27th ($69,824.07) ACH GF 

2 8/7/25 JPMorgan Chase 

GF 

Bank of America 8/8/25 PR Direct Deposit ($1,056,143.31) Wire GF 

3 8/7/25 JPMorgan Chase 

GF 

MSGCU 8/8/25 Net Payroll Deductions (358,473.80) Wire GF 

4 8/8/25 JPMorgan Chase 

GF 

Wells Fargo Bank 8/8/25 Annuities Funding ($122,500.17) ACH GF 

5 8/20/25 JPMorgan Chase 

GF 

Bank of America 8/22/25 PR Direct Deposit ($1,102,230.86) Wire GF 

6 8/20/25 JPMorgan Chase 

GF 

MSGCU 8/22/25 Net Payroll Deductions ($373,453.19) Wire GF 

7 8/22/25 JPMorgan Chase 

GF 

Wells Fargo Bank 8/22/25 Annuities Funding ($124,715.46) ACH GF 
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Initiator:  Kathy Konon 
 
Board Meeting: October 13, 2025 
 
Agenda Item:  Recommendation to Accept the 2024-2025 Audit 
 
  

 Board Action Required     CONFIDENTIAL 
 Informational Material 
 Other       _______________________ 

 
 
Background: 
The State of Michigan requires that all public-school districts have an annual financial audit 
conducted by an independent certified public accounting firm.  Additionally, the district receives 
federal grant funds greater than $750,000 and in accordance with OMB A-133, is required to 
have a federal grants audit performed on an annual basis. 
 
 
Current Status: 
For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, Yeo & Yeo conducted both the financial audit and the 
federal grants audit. The audit fieldwork took place in August 2025, where internal controls are 
tested and actual balances are audited for accuracy. Significant time and effort are invested by 
the Business Office each year to prepare for the annual audit.   Jennifer Watkins from Yeo & Yeo 
will review the 2024-2025 audit results with the Board of Education, with a presentation to 
follow at the next regular board meeting. 
 
 
Future Direction (Notes or Comments)/Recommended Motion: 
Administration will recommend that the Board motion to approve the Recommendation to 
Accept the 2024-2025 Audit at their next regular board meeting. 
 
KK/jh/nt 
 

http://www.lc-ps.org/
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Initiator:  Mike Van Camp 
  
Board Meeting: October 13, 2025 
 
Agenda Item:  Employment Recommendations 
  

 Board Action Required     CONFIDENTIAL 
Informational Material 
 Other_______________________ 

 
 
Background:   
 
The attached list contains candidates who have been recommended for employment in the 
position/building that is indicated, as well as current employees who are being recommended 
for a change in some aspect of their employment status.  
 
 
Current Status:   
The Human Resources department has received, from the appropriate administrator, a 
recommendation for the action listed along with any required documentation. Interviews and 
reference checks, if applicable, have been completed.  The Employment Recommendations are 
being submitted for approval by the Board. 
 
Future Direction (Notes or Comments)/Recommended Motion:   
 
Administration recommends that the Board motion to approve the Employment 
Recommendations as presented. 
 
 
MV/jd 
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Employment Recommendations

October 13, 2025

Page 1

# * Name Assignment Remarks Effective Degree/Step

INSTRUCTIONAL

1 * Burleson IV, James 1.0 FTE Special Education Resource Room 

Teacher, L'Anse Creuse High School

Replaces Jillian Malanowski 9/29/2025 MA, Step 15

$86,372

2 * Flaugher, Ryan 1.0 3rd Grade Teacher, Higgins Elementary Replaces Zach White 9/22/2025 MA, Step 1

$46,615

3 Krug, Sarah 1.0 FTE 5th Grade Teacher, Carkenord 

Elementary

Retirement (26 years, 4 

months)

9/26/2025

4 Minnehan, Jessica 1.0 FTE Speech and Language Pathologist, 

Green Elementary

Resignation 10/10/2025

1 Auchter, Amanda Yearbook Club Sponsor (split position), 

L'Anse Creuse Middle School - North

Replaces Rachelle Webb 8/25/2025 Per Contract 

2 * Benard, Emma 1 on 1 Special Education Paraprofessional, 

Carkenord Elementary

Replaces Amie Stevens 9/29/2025 $17.37 

3 Breece, Gail Yearbook Club Sponsor (split position), 

L'Anse Creuse Middle School - North

Replaces Rachelle Webb 8/25/2025 Per Contract 

4 Currie, Deana School Climate and Culture Sponsor, 

L'Anse Creuse Middle School - Central

Replaces Mary Beth Docherty 9/22/2025 Per Contract 

5 Fitch, Brandon 7th Grade Assistant Football Coach, split 

position, L'Anse Creuse Middle School - 

North

Filled Position 9/22/2025 Per Contract 

6 * Gibson, Brenda Student Support Coordinator, Atwood 

Elementary

Replaces Kristin Tunich 9/29/2025 MA, Step 4

$55,134

7 Hassan, Heather Temporary Student Council Advisor, 

DiAnne M. Pellerin Center

Filled Position 9/12/2025 Per Contract 

NON-INSTRUCTIONAL



Employment Recommendations

October 13, 2025

Page 2

8 * Heins, Jacob Football Varsity Assistant At-Will Coach, 

split position, L'Anse Creuse High School - 

North

New Position 9/3/2025 Per Contract 

9 * Henderson, Keyleah 1 on 1 Special Education Paraprofessional, 

L'Anse Creuse Middle School - East

Replaces Kristen Pearson 9/29/2025 $17.37 

10 Henderson, Keyleah 1 on 1 Special Education Paraprofessional, 

L'Anse Creuse Middle School - East

Resignation 9/30/2025

11 Iknar, Elisia SACC Aide, Graham Elementary Resignation 10/1/2025

12 Iknar, Elisia Special Education LRE Paraprofessional, 

Graham Elementary

New Position 10/1/2025 $17.37 

13 Kerr, Sophia One on One Special Education 

Paraprofessional, Middle School - East

Resignation 9/15/2025

14 Monteleone, Joseph 7th Grade Assistant Football Coach, split 

position, L'Anse Creuse Middle School - 

North

Filled Position 9/22/2025 Per Contract 

15 Redd, Latonya Cook/Cashier, Larry F. Brender Support 

Services Center

Termination 9/22/2025

16 * Stabley, Jasen Football Freshman Assistant At-Will 

Coach, split position, L'Anse Creuse High 

School - North

Filled Position 9/5/2025 Per Contract 

17 * Taylor, Sydney 7th Grade Volleyball At-Will Coach, split 

position, L'Anse Creuse Middle School - 

North

Filled Position 9/4/2025 Per Contract 

18 Thompson, Faith Culinary Arts Instructional 

Paraprofessional, Frederick V. Pankow 

Center

Replaces James Baldwin 9/22/2025 $17.37 

*New Employee to the District

Updated items are in red.

Years of service reflect LCPS service, only, and does not reflect purchased service or service in other school districts.
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